

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JHARKHAND AT RANCHI

F. A. No. 62 of 2025

Parwati Developers through its partner, namely, Rajesh Bhalla
... .. **Appellant**
Versus
Prem Minj and Ors. **Respondents**

CORAM :HON'BLE MRS. JUSTICE ANUBHA RAWAT CHOUDHARY

For the Appellant : Mr. Rahul Kr. Gupta, Advocate
(Joined online)
For the Resp. No. 5 : Mr. Kanishka Deo, AC to GP-IV

04/10.06.2025

1. Learned counsel for the appellant has joined online.
2. Mr. Bishal Kr. Rai, Advocate submits that he has received instruction to appear on behalf of respondent No. 2, 3 & 4 and he undertakes to file *Vakalatnama* within a period of one week from today.
3. The learned counsel for the State representing respondent No. 5 is present.
4. So far as the notice upon respondent No.1 is concerned, the service report has not yet been received.
5. Learned counsel for the appellant undertakes to personally served notice upon respondent No. 1 and file affidavit regarding service of notice.
6. The dasti notice be served upon respondent No. 1 in presence of two witnesses.
7. Let the requisites be filed for personal service of notice upon respondent No. 1 within a period of one week
8. The affidavit regarding service of notice upon respondent No.1 be filed prior to the next date of hearing .
9. Post this case on 01st July, 2025.

(Anubha Rawat Choudhary, J.)

Rakesh/-